
No. 07-36039, 07-36040
(Consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STORMANS INC., doing business as Ralph's Thriftway; *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

MARK SELEKY, Secretary, Washington State Dep't of Health; *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants,

and

JUDITH BILLINGS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Intervenors/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
TACOMA DIVISION
NO. CV-07-05374-RBL
HON. RONALD B. LEIGHTON, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF APA WATCH
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
(Cal. S.B. No. 154908)
1250 Connecticut Av NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 669-5135
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	1
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument	5
I. Pharmacies and Pharmacists Have Standing	6
A. Pharmacy Standing.....	6
1. No Nexus Requirement	7
2. Free-Exercise Standing	8
3. Economic and Regulatory Standing.....	13
B. Pharmacist Standing	14
1. Imminence of Injury	16
2. Indirectness of Injury	17
3. Cognizable Injury.....	20
II. Pharmacies and Pharmacists Have Ripe Claims	23
A. Constitutional Ripeness.....	24
B. Prudential Ripeness.....	25
1. Board Regulations.....	25
2. WLAD Enforcement.....	27
3. State-Law Ripeness	32
4. Pharmacist Ripeness	34
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	23-24, 25
<i>Adarand Constr., Inc., v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	18
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	19-20
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wash.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)	22
<i>Ass’n of Am. Medical Colleges v. U.S.</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	26, 33
<i>ATX, Inc., v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9 th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Bennett v Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	16
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 512 F.3d 582 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Bras v. Cal. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9 th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	28-29
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne</i> , 502 F.3d 1069 (9 th Cir. 2007)	24, 25, 26
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	24
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	10
<i>City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 1160 (9 th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	15
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	23
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	19
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	18
<i>Council of Insurance Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , __ F.3d __, 2008 WL 962103 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>CropLife America v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30-31

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	7
<i>District of Columbia Fed’n of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	32
<i>Dittman v. Cal.</i> , 191 F.3d 1020 (9 th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	7-8, 29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Townley Engineering & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9 th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	21
<i>FAIC Securities, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	8, 10
<i>First United Methodist Church of Seattle v. Hearing Examiner for Seattle Landmarks Preservation Bd.</i> , 129 Wash.2d 238 916 P.2d 374 (1996)	33-34
<i>Fortyone v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9 th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	18
<i>Hallandale Prof’l Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. City of Hallandale</i> , 922 F.2d 756 (11 th Cir. 1991)	35-36
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	8-9, 28
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.</i> , 162 Wash.2d 340 172 P.3d 688 (2007)	28
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	31
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F.2d 1508 (9 th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>In re Columbia Gas Systems Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 294 (3 rd Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10 th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Int’l Society for Krishna Consciousness v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5 th Cir. 1979)	35

<i>Khodara Env'tl., Inc. v. Blakey</i> , 376 F.3d 187 (3 rd Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Law Offices of Seymour M. Chase, P.C. v. F.C.C.</i> , 843 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 15
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. F.C.C.</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	33
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wash.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006)	28
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	22
<i>Moor v. Alameda County</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	33
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford</i> , 871 F.2d 849 (9 th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	28
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	21
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	16
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. FTC</i> , 354 F.2d 952 (5 th Cir. 1966).....	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4
<i>RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 307 F.3d 1045 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Scott v. Rosenberg</i> , 702 F.2d 1263 (9 th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	7-8
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	15, 19
<i>Solomon v. City of Gainesville</i> , 763 F.2d 1212 (11 th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 502 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11, 22

<i>State of Cal. ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9 th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5
<i>Stegall v. Citadel Broadcasting Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 1061 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Thinket Ink Information Resources, Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1053 (9 th Cir. 2004)	11-12
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	17, 21, 22-23
<i>Tyler v. Cuomo</i> , 236 F.3d 1124 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	11, 22
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	13, 14
<i>US West Communications v. MFS Intelenet</i> , 193 F.3d 1112 (9 th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	19, 22
<i>Wash. Education Ass’n v. Wash. Public Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 150 Wash.2d 612, 80 P.3d 608 (2003)	32
<i>West Coast Truck Lines, Inc. v. American Industries, Inc.</i> , 893 F.2d 229 (9 th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	33
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	21
<i>Xieng v. Peoples Nat’l Bank of Wash.</i> , 120 Wash.2d 512, 531 P.2d 389 (1993)	28

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	10, 20, 21, 26-27
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	10
28 U.S.C. §1343.....	33
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§2201-2202.....	29
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	5, 10, 33
42 U.S.C. §1988(a)	5, 26, 32-33, 34
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(1).....	20

Washington Law against Discrimination,
WASH. REV. CODE §49.602, 5, 24-32, 34

WASH. REV. CODE §49.60.030(1) 20, 27

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)(2)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pope Benedict XVI, *Address of His Holiness Benedict XVI to
Members of the International Congress of Catholic Pharmacists*
(Oct. 29, 2007)2-3

Henry P. Monaghan, *Third Party Standing*,
84 COLUM. L. REV. 277 (1984)..... 14, 15

Pontifical Academy for Life, *Statement on the So-Called ‘Morning-After
Pill’* (Oct. 31, 2000)..... 3
